and relying as little as possible on entity-specific inputs. The discounted cash flow models include assumptions that are subject to judgement such as prepayment rates, recovery rates and the discount margin/discount rate. As at 30
September 2025, investments (related primarily to RMBS/MBS investments) totalling 15.75% of the portfolio were valued by the third-party valuer (31 March 2025: 19.19%). These investments are presented in the following tables. Valuations
performed by the third-party valuer are classified as Level 3.
Please see note 3 (ii) of the Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2025 for the accounting policy outlining the treatment fair value of securities not quoted in an active market.
Â The tables below represent the significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement of Level 3 investments, valued by a third-party valuer, together with a quantitative sensitivity analysis as of 30 September 2025 and 31 March
2025:

30 September
2025 Â Fair Value (Â£) Â Financial Assets/Liabilities Â Unobservable Input Â Sensitivity Used Â Effect on Fair Value (Â£)
(Unaudited)

Â Â Â Â Â Â Â Â Â Â Â Â
Dutch RMBS

Â
52,510,081 Â Financial Asset

Â
Discount Margin
(1000 bps/ 1100 bps) Â

-5% / +5% Â 2,375,011 / 911,464

Â Â Â Â Â Â Â Â Â Â Â Â Â
UK RMBS Â 18,029,621 Â Financial Asset Â Discount Margin

(183 bps/ 1030 bps/ 1080 bps)
Â -5% / +5% Â 585,355 / (611,532)

UK RMBS
(Vertical risk
retention -
predominantly
AAA)

Â 25,750,508 Â Financial Asset Â Discount Margin
(127 bps)

Â -5% / +5% Â 684,392 / (2,443,046)

UK RMBS
(Vertical risk
retention -
predominantly
AAA)

Â 39,162,681 Â Financial Asset Â Discount Margin
(247 bps/ 296 bps/ 306 bps)

Â -3% / +3% Â 1,485,319 / (1,431,405)

Â Â Â Â Â Â Â Â Â Â Â Â Â

31 March 2025 Â Fair Value (Â£) Â Financial Assets/Liabilities Â Unobservable Input Â Sensitivity Used Â Effect on Fair Value (Â£)
(Audited)

Â Â Â Â Â Â Â Â Â Â Â Â
Dutch RMBS Â 50,280,493 Â Financial Asset Â Discount Margin

(970 bps)
Â -5% / +5% Â 5,560,212 / (4,472,411)

Â Â Â Â Â Â Â Â Â Â Â Â Â
UK RMBS Â 47,149,375 Â Financial Asset Â Discount Margin

(184 bps/ 950 bps/ 1000 bps/ 1055 bps)
Â -5% / +5% Â 2,216,759 / (1,856,093)

UK RMBS
(Vertical risk
retention -
predominantly
AAA)

Â 28,891,014 Â Financial Asset Â Discount Margin
(126 bps)

Â -5% / +5% Â 809,955 / (2,896,614)

UK RMBS
(Vertical risk
retention -
predominantly
AAA)

Â 33,911,940 Â Financial Asset Â Discount Margin
(300 bps/ 306 bps)

Â -3% / +3% Â 1,887,359 / (1,771,230)

Â
Although various variable inputs are used in the valuation models of these investments, including constant default rate, the only unobservable input that may have a material impact is the discount margin. As a result, only this input has been
disclosed.
Please refer to the price sensitivity analysis disclosed in note 17 where the price sensitivity related to market risk has been disclosed.
The above sensitivity analysis has been completed on those assets valued by the third-party valuer. For the remaining assets classified as Level 3 at 30 September 2025 totalling Â£56 million (31 March 2025: Â£50.3 million), no meaningful